Interconnect and Roaming Agreements: 

8.1 MVNO shall be allowed to use only parent MNO’s roaming and interconnect 

agreements with other operators. 

9. Fee and Contributions: 

9.1 Initial Fee. Initial License Fee for nationwide MVNO license will be US Dollar One 

Hundred and Forty Thousand (US $ 140,000) or its equivalent in Pak Rupees. 

Initial License Fee shall be paid upfront in US Dollars or its equivalent in Pak Rupees 

to be converted at the National Bank of Pakistan (NBP) Telegraphic Transfer (TT) 

selling rate prevailing on the day preceding the date of payment.